
NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Patient ID Number patientIdNumber 20 * Required  
Patient System ID-Hosp patientSystemIdHosp 21 * 

Not required 

LX, GB & LA submit 
their legacy SEERid  in 
this field 

Registry ID registryId 40 * Required  
NAACCR Record Version naaccrRecordVersion 50 * Required  

Tumor Record Number tumorRecordNumber 60 * 
Required when 
available  

Addr at DX--State addrAtDxState 80 * Required  

State at DX Geocode 2000 stateAtDxGeocode2000 82 * 
Required when 
available  

State at DX Geocode 2010 stateAtDxGeocode2010 83 * 
Required when 
available  

State at DX Geocode 2020 stateAtDxGeocode2020 84 * 
Required when 
available  

Geocoding Quality Code geocodingQualityCode 86 * 
Required when 
available  

Geocoding Quality Code Detail geocodingQualityCodeDetail 87 * 
Required when 
available  

County at DX Analysis countyAtDxAnalysis 89 * Required  

County at DX Geocode2000 countyAtDxGeocode2000 95 1996 to 2011 Required 

Accepted when 
available for other 
years 

County at DX Geocode2010 countyAtDxGeocode2010 96 2006 to 2021 Required 

Accepted when 
available for other 
years 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

County at DX Geocode2020 countyAtDxGeocode2020 97 2016+ Required 

Accepted when 
available for other 
years 

Census Tract 2020 censusTract2020 125 2016+ Required 

Accepted when 
available other 
yearsExcluding IL 

Census Tract 2000 censusTract2000 130 1996 to 2011 Required 

Accepted when 
available other years 
Excluding IL 

Census Tract 2010 censusTract2010 135 2006 to 2021 Required 

Accepted when 
available other years 
Excluding IL 

Marital Status at DX maritalStatusAtDx 150 * Required 

Excluding: 
KY(1995:1999) 
IL (2000:2022) 
TX(2000:2021) 

Race 1 race1 160 * Required  

Race 2 race2 161 2000+ Required 
When available before 
2000 

Race 3 race3 162 2000+ Required 
When available before 
2000 

Race 4 race4 163 2000+ Required 
When available before 
2000 

Race 5 race5 164 2000+ Required 
When available before 
2000 

NHIA Derived Hisp Origin nhiaDerivedHispOrigin 191 * Required  
IHS Link ihsLink 192 1988+ Required  
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Race--NAPIIA(derived API) raceNapiia 193 * Required  
Sex sex 220 * Required  
Age at Diagnosis ageAtDiagnosis 230 * Required  
Date of Birth (YYYYMM) dateOfBirth 240 * Required  
Birthplace--State birthplaceState 252 * Required  
Birthplace--Country birthplaceCountry 254 * Required  

Tobacco Use Smoking Status tobaccoUseSmokingStatus 344 2022+ 
Required when 
available  

Census Tr Certainty 2000 censusTrCertainty2000 365 1996 to 2011 Required  
GIS Coordinate Quality gisCoordinateQuality 366 * Required  
Census Tr Certainty 2010 censusTrCertainty2010 367 2006-2021 Required  
Census Tr Certainty 2020 censusTractCertainty2020 369 2016+ Required  
Sequence Number--Central sequenceNumberCentral 380 * Required  
Date of Diagnosis  (YYYYMM) dateOfDiagnosis 390 * Required  
Primary Site primarySite 400 * Required  
Laterality laterality 410 * Required  
Grade grade 440 1973 to 2017 Required  
Diagnostic Confirmation diagnosticConfirmation 490 * Required  
Type of Reporting Source typeOfReportingSource 500 * Required  
Histologic Type ICD-O-3 histologicTypeIcdO3 522 * Required  
Behavior Code ICD-O-3 behaviorCodeIcdO3 523 * Required  
Primary Payer at DX primaryPayerAtDx 630 2007+ Required  
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Date Regional Lymph Node Dissection dateRegionalLNDissection 682 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) TX 
(2018-2021) 

Tumor Size Clinical tumorSizeClinical 752 2016-2023 Required 

Excluding:  
ID, NY (2016-2018) 
IL (2016:2022), TX 
(2016:2021) 

Tumor Size Pathologic tumorSizePathologic 754 2016-2023 Required 

Excluding:  
ID, NY (2016-2018) 
IL (2016:2022), TX 
(2016:2021) 

Tumor Size Summary tumorSizeSummary 756 2024+ 

Required, 
accepted for 
2016-2023  

SEER Summary Stage 2000 seerSummaryStage2000 759 2001 to 2017 Required 

Accepted when 
available years 2000-
2017; Accepted but 
not required when CS 
core elements are 
transmitted 

Derived Summary Stage 2018 derivedSummaryStage2018 762 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022), TX 
(2018:2021) 

SEER Required Data Items

February 2026 Submission 4



NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Summary Stage 2018 summaryStage2018 764 2018+ 
Required when 
available  

EOD Primary Tumor eodPrimaryTumor 772 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022), TX 
(2018:2021) 

EOD Regional Nodes eodRegionalNodes 774 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022), TX 
(2018:2021) 

EOD Mets eodMets 776 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL (2018:2022), 
TX (2018:2021) 

EOD--Tumor Size eodTumorSize 780 1988 to 2003 Required 

Excluding: 
LX(1988:1991) 
NJ(1988:1999)  
ID, IL, NY, TX 

Derived EOD 2018 T derivedEod2018T 785 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022), TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

EOD--Extension eodExtension 790 1988 to 2003 Required 

Excluding: 
LX(1988:1991) 
NJ(1988:1999)  
ID, NY, TX 

Derived EOD 2018 M derivedEod2018M 795 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022)  
TX (2018:2021) 

EOD--Extension Prost Path eodExtensionProstPath 800 1988 to 2003 Required 

Excluding: 
LX(1988:1991) 
NJ(1988:1999)  
ID, NY, TX 

EOD--Lymph Node Involv eodLymphNodeInvolv 810 1988 to 2003 Required 

Excluding: 
LX(1988:1991) 
NJ(1988:1999) ID, NY, 
TX 

Derived EOD 2018 N derivedEod2018N  815 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Derived EOD 2018 Stage Group derivedEod2018StageGroup 818 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Regional Nodes Positive regionalNodesPositive 820 1988+ Required 

Excluding: 
LX(1988:1991) 
NJ(1988:1999) 

Regional Nodes Examined regionalNodesExamined 830 1988+ Required  

Excluding: 
LX(1988:1991) 
NJ(1988:1999) 

Date of Sentinel Lymph Node Biopsy dateSentinelLymphNodeBiopsy 832 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Sentinel Lymph Nodes Examined sentinelLymphNodesExamined 834 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Sentinel Lymph Nodes Positive sentinelLymphNodesPositive 835 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

EOD--Old 13 Digit eodOld13Digit 840 1973 to 1982 Required  Excluding: NJ 
EOD--Old 2 Digit eodOld2Digit 850 1973 to 1982 Required  Excluding: NJ 
EOD--Old 4 Digit eodOld4Digit 860 1983 to 1987 Required  Excluding: NJ 

Coding System for EOD codingSystemForEod 870 1973 to 2003 Required  

Excluding: 
LX(1988:1991) 
NJ(1979:1999)  
ID, NY, IL, TX 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

TNM Path T tnmPathT 880 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Path N tnmPathN 890 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Path M tnmPathM 900 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Path Stage Group tnmPathStageGroup 910 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Path Descriptor tnmPathDescriptor 920 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Path Staged By tnmPathStagedBy 930 2016 to 2017 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Clin T tnmClinT 940 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Clin N tnmClinN 950 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Clin M tnmClinM 960 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Clin Stage Group tnmClinStageGroup 970 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Clin Descriptor tnmClinDescriptor 980 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 

TNM Clin Staged By tnmClinStagedBy 990 2016 to 2017 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available before 2016 

AJCC ID ajccId 995 2018+ Required  

TNM Edition Number tnmEditionNumber 1060 2016 to 2017 Required 
Accepted when 
available before 2016 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Grade Post Therapy Clin (yc) gradePostTherapyClin 1068 2021+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
IL (2021:2022) 
TX (2021) 

Mets at DX-Bone metsAtDxBone 1112 2016+ Required 

Excluding:  
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2016:2021) 

Mets at DX-Brain metsAtDxBrain 1113 2016+ Required 

Excluding:  
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2016:2021) 

Mets at Dx-Distant LN metsAtDxDistantLn 1114 2016+ Required 

Excluding:  
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2016:2021) 

Mets at DX-Liver metsAtDxLiver 1115 2016+ Required 

Excluding:  
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2016:2021) 

Mets at DX-Lung metsAtDxLung 1116 2016+ Required 

Excluding:  
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2016:2021) 

Mets at DX-Other metsAtDxOther 1117 2016+ Required 

Excluding: IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2016:2021) 

~Pediatric ID pediatricId 1132 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Pediatric ID Version Current pediatricIdVersionCurrent 1133 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Pediatric ID Version Original pediatricIdVersionOriginal 1134 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

SEER Required Data Items

February 2026 Submission 9



NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

~Toronto Version Number torontoVersionNumber 1135 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Pediatric Primary Tumor pediatricPrimaryTumor 1136 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Pediatric Regional Nodes pediatricRegionalNodes 1137 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Pediatric Mets pediatricMets 1138 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Derived Pediatric T derivedPediatricT 1142 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Derived Pediatric N derivedPediatricN 1143 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Derived Pediatric M derivedPediatricM 1144 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

Derived Pediatric Stage Group derivedPediatricStageGroup 1145 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Toronto T torontoT 1146 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Toronto N torontoN 1147 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Toronto M torontoM 1148 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

~Toronto Stage Group torontoStageGroup 1149 2025+ 
Required when 
available 

Accepted when 
available 2018-2024 

Tumor Marker 1 tumorMarker1 1150 1990 to 2003 Required 

Excluding:  
NJ (1990:1999)  
ID, NY, IL, TX 

SEER Required Data Items
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Tumor Marker 2 tumorMarker2 1160 1990 to 2003 Required 

Excluding:  
NJ (1990:1999)  
ID, NY, IL, TX 

Tumor Marker 3 tumorMarker3  1170 1990 to 2003 Required 

Excluding:  
NJ (1990:1999)  
ID, NY, IL, TX 

~Post Transplant Lymphoproliferative 
Disorder-PTLD ptld 1172 2025+ Required   
~PD-L1 pdl1 1174 2025+ Required   

Lymphovascular Invasion lymphVascularInvasion 1182 2010+ 

Required for 
penis and 
testis schemas 
only 

Excluding:  
TX (2010) 

~White Blood Cell Count whiteBloodCellCount 1184 2025+ 
Required when 
available   

~Intl Neuroblastoma Risk Grp Stag Sys 
(INRGSS) inrgss 1185 2025+ 

Required when 
available   

~n-MYC Amplification nMycAmplification 1186 2025+ 
Required when 
available   

~Intl Neuroblastoma Path Prog Class 
(INPC) inpc 1187 2025+ 

Required when 
available   

~IRSS Stage for Eye-2 irssStageForEye2 1188 2025+ 
Required when 
available   

~Chromosome 16q: Loss of 
Heterozygosity chromosome16qLossHeterozygosity 1189 2025+ 

Required when 
available   

~Chromosome 1q Status chromosome1qStatus 1190 2025+ 
Required when 
available   
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

~EWSR1-FLI1 fusion ewsr1Fli1Fusion 1191 2025+ 
Required when 
available   

~Pretext Clinical Staging pretextClinicalStaging 1192 2025+ 
Required when 
available   

~FOXO1 Gene Rearrangement foxo1GeneRearrangements 1193 2025+ 
Required when 
available   

RX Date Surgery (YYYYMM) rxDateSurgery 1200 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
< 2018+ cases 

RX Date Radiation (YYYYMM) rxDateRadiation 1210 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
< 2018+ cases 

RX Date Chemo (YYYYMM) rxDateChemo 1220 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
< 2018+ cases 

RX Date Hormone (YYYYMM) rxDateHormone 1230 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
< 2018+ cases 

RX Date BRM (YYYYMM) rxDateBrm 1240 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
< 2018+ cases 

SEER Required Data Items
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

RX Date Other (YYYYMM) rxDateOther 1250 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
cases< 2018+ cases 

Date Initial RX SEER (YYYYMM) dateInitialRxSeer 1260 * Required  

Excluding:  
NJ (1979:1999) 
NY (2000:2018)  
IL (2000:2022)  

RX Summ--Treatment Status rxSummTreatmentStatus 1285 2010+ Required  

RX Summ--Surg Prim Site rxSummSurgPrimSite 1290 1998 to 2022 Required 
Excluding:  
NY (2000:2002) 

RX Summ--Surg Prim Site 2023 rxSummSurgPrimSite2023 1291 2023+ Required  
RX Summ--Scope Reg LN Sur rxSummScopeRegLnSur 1292 2003+ Required  
RX Summ--Surg Oth Reg/Dis rxSummSurgOthRegDis 1294 2003+ Required  

RX Summ--Reg LN Examined rxSummRegLnExamined 1296 1998 to 2002 Required 
Excluding:  
NY, IL (2000:2002) 

RX Summ--Surgical Margins rxSummSurgicalMargins 1320 2016+ 
Required when 
available  

RX Summ--Recon Breast rxSummReconBreast 1335 2024+ Required  

Reason for No Surgery reasonForNoSurgery 1340 * Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1979:1999) 
NY(2000:2002) 
IL (2003) 
TX (2003:2005) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

RX Summ--Radiation rxSummRadiation 1360 1973 to 2017 Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1979:1999) 
NY(2000:2002) 
IL (2003,2006:2017) 
TX ( 2003:2011) 

RX Summ--Rad to CNS rxSummRadToCns 1370 1988 to 1997 Required  Excluding: NJ 

RX Summ--Surg/Rad Seq rxSummSurgRadSeq 1380 * Required 

Excluding: 
NY(2000:2002)IL 
(2000,2003)TX 
(2000:2003) 

RX Summ--Chemo rxSummChemo 1390 * Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1979:1999) 
NY(2000:2002) 
IL(2003) 

RX Summ--Hormone rxSummHormone 1400 * Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1979:1999) 
NY(2000:2002) 
IL (2003) 

RX Summ--BRM rxSummBrm 1410 * Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1979:1999) 
NY(2000:2002) 
IL (2003) 

RX Summ--Other rxSummOther 1420 * Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1979:1999) 
NY(2000:2002) 
IL (2003) 

Reason for No Radiation reasonForNoRadiation 1430 2018+ Required  
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Phase I Radiation External Beam 
Planning Tech phase1RadiationExternalBeamTech  1502 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Phase I Radiation Treatment Modality phase1RadiationTreatmentModality 1506 2018+ Required  

Phase II Radiation External Beam 
Planning Tech phase2RadiationExternalBeamTech 1512 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Phase II Radiation Treatment 
Modality phase2RadiationTreatmentModality 1516 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Phase III Radiation External Beam 
Planning Tech phase3RadiationExternalBeamTech 1522 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
TX (2018:2021) 
IL (2018:2022) 

Phase III Radiation Treatment 
Modality phase3RadiationTreatmentModality 1526 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
TX (2018:2021) 
IL (2018:2022) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Neoadjuvant Therapy neoadjuvantTherapy 1632 2021+  

Accepted when 
available: 
IL (2021:2022) 
TX(2021) 

Neoadjuvant Therapy-Clinical 
Response neoadjuvTherapyClinicalResponse 1633 2021+  

Accepted when 
available: 
IL (2021:2022) 
TX(2021) 

Neoadjuvant Therapy-Treatment 
Effect neoadjuvTherapyTreatmentEffect 1634 2021+  

Accepted when 
available:IL 
(2021:2022)TX(2021) 

RX Summ--Systemic/Sur Seq rxSummSystemicSurSeq 1639 2006+ Required  
RX Summ--Surgery Type rxSummSurgeryType 1640 1973 to 1997 Required Excluding: GC, NJ 

RX Summ--Scope Reg 98-02 rxSummScopeReg9802 1647 1998 to 2002 Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1998:1999)  
NY, TX (2000:2002) 

RX Summ--Surg Oth 98-02 rxSummSurgOth9802 1648 1998 to 2002 Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1998:1999)  
NY, IL, TX (2000:2002) 

Date of Last Contact (YYYYMM) dateOfLastContact 1750 * Required  
Vital Status vitalStatus 1760 * Required  
Vital Status Recode vitalStatusRecode 1762 * Required  

Cancer Status cancerStatus 1770 2010+ 
Required when 
available  

Date of Last Cancer (tumor) Status 
(YYYYMM) dateOfLastCancerStatus 1772 2010+ 

Required when 
available  
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Record Number Recode recordNumberRecode 1775 * Required  
Surv-Date Active Followup survDateActiveFollowup 1782 * Required  
Surv-Flag Active Followup survFlagActiveFollowup 1783 * Required   
Surv-Mos Active Followup survMosActiveFollowup 1784 * Required  
Surv-Date Presumed Alive survDatePresumedAlive 1785 * Required  
Surv-Flag Presumed Alive survFlagPresumedAlive 1786 * Required   
Surv-Mos Presumed Alive survMosPresumedAlive 1787 * Required  
Surv-Date DX Recode survDateDxRecode 1788 * Required  

Recurrence Date--1st (YYYYMM) recurrenceDate1st 1860 2010+ 
Required when 
available  

Recurrence Type--1st recurrenceType1st 1880 2010+ 
Required when 
available  

Cause of Death causeOfDeath 1910 * Required  
SEER Cause Specific COD seerCauseSpecificCod 1914 * Required  
SEER Other COD seerOtherCod 1915 * Required  
ICD Revision Number icdRevisionNumber 1920 * Required  

Place of Death--State placeOfDeathState 1942 2016+ Required 
Accepted when 
available prior to 2016 

Place of Death--Country placeOfDeathCountry 1944 2016+ Required 
Accepted when 
available prior to 2016 

Derived Summary Grade 2018 derivedSummaryGrade2018 1975 2018+ Required  
Over-ride SS/NodesPos overRideSsNodespos 1981 * Required Excluding: TX 
Over-ride SS/TNM-N overRideSsTnmN 1982 * Required Excluding: TX 
Over-ride SS/TNM-M overRideSsTnmM 1983 * Required Excluding: TX 

Over-ride Site/TNM-StgGrp overRideSiteTnmStggrp 1989 * Required 
Excluding: 
TX (2000:2014) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Over-ride Age/Site/Morph overRideAgeSiteMorph 1990 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride TNM Tis overRideTnmTis 1993 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2017) 

Over-ride SeqNo/DxConf overRideSeqnoDxconf 2000 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Site/Lat/SeqNo overRideSiteLatSeqno 2010 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Surg/DxConf overRideSurgDxconf 2020 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Site/Type overRideSiteType 2030 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Histology overRideHistology 2040 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Report Source overRideReportSource 2050 * Required 
Excluding: TX 
(2000:2002) 

Over-ride Ill-define Site overRideIllDefineSite 2060 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Leuk, Lymphoma overRideLeukLymphoma 2070 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Site/Behavior overRideSiteBehavior 2071 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

Over-ride Site/EOD/DX Dt overRideSiteEodDxDt 2072 * Required 

Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 
IL (2018:2019) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Over-ride Site/Lat/EOD overRideSiteLatEod 2073 * Required 

Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 
IL (2018:2019) 

Over-ride Site/Lat/Morph overRideSiteLatMorph 2074 * Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2000:2002) 

CoC Accredited Flag cocAccreditedFlag 2152 2018+ Required  

CS Tumor Size csTumorSize 2800 2004 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

CS Extension csExtension 2810 2004 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

CS Tumor Size/Ext Eval csTumorSizeExtEval 2820 2004 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

CS Lymph Nodes csLymphNodes 2830 2004 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

CS Lymph Nodes Eval csLymphNodesEval 2840 2004 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

CS Mets at DX csMetsAtDx 2850 2004 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

CS Mets at Dx-Bone csMetsAtDxBone 2851 2010 to 2015 Required Excluding: TX 
CS Mets at Dx-Brain csMetsAtDxBrain 2852 2010 to 2015 Required  Excluding: TX 
CS Mets at Dx-Liver csMetsAtDxLiver 2853 2010 to 2015 Required Excluding: TX 
CS Mets at Dx-Lung csMetsAtDxLung 2854 2010 to 2015 Required Excluding: TX 

CS Mets Eval csMetsEval 2860 2008 to 2015 Required 

Accepted when 
available 2004-2007, 
2016-2017 
TX (2008:2010) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

CS Site-Specific Factor 7 csSiteSpecificFactor7 2861 2010 to 2017 Required 
Excluding:  
TX (2010) 

CS Site-Specific Factor 8 csSiteSpecificFactor8 2862 2010 to 2017 Required  
CS Site-Specific Factor 9 csSiteSpecificFactor9 2863 2010 to 2017 Required  
CS Site-Specific Factor10 csSiteSpecificFactor10 2864 2010 to 2017 Required  
CS Site-Specific Factor11 csSiteSpecificFactor11 2865 2010 to 2017 Required  
CS Site-Specific Factor12 csSiteSpecificFactor12 2866 2010 to 2017 Required  
CS Site-Specific Factor13 csSiteSpecificFactor13 2867 2010 to 2017 Required  
CS Site-Specific Factor14 csSiteSpecificFactor14 2868 2010 to 2017 Required  

CS Site-Specific Factor15 csSiteSpecificFactor15 2869 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
TX (2010) 

CS Site-Specific Factor16 csSiteSpecificFactor16 2870 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
TX (2010) 

CS Site-Specific Factor17 csSiteSpecificFactor17 2871 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
TX (2010) 

CS Site-Specific Factor18 csSiteSpecificFactor18 2872 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
IL, TX 

CS Site-Specific Factor19 csSiteSpecificFactor19 2873 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
IL, TX 

CS Site-Specific Factor20 csSiteSpecificFactor20 2874 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
IL, TX 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

CS Site-Specific Factor21 csSiteSpecificFactor21 2875 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
IL, TX 

CS Site-Specific Factor22 csSiteSpecificFactor22 2876 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) Excluding: IL, TX 

CS Site-Specific Factor23 csSiteSpecificFactor23 2877 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
IL, TX 

CS Site-Specific Factor24 csSiteSpecificFactor24 2878 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific) 

Excluding:  
IL, TX 

CS Site-Specific Factor25 csSiteSpecificFactor25 2879 2010 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  

CS Site-Specific Factor 1 csSiteSpecificFactor1 2880 2004 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  

CS Site-Specific Factor 2 csSiteSpecificFactor2 2890 2004 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  

CS Site-Specific Factor 3 csSiteSpecificFactor3 2900 2004 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  

CS Site-Specific Factor 4 csSiteSpecificFactor4 2910 2004 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  

CS Site-Specific Factor 5 csSiteSpecificFactor5 2920 2004 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

CS Site-Specific Factor 6 csSiteSpecificFactor6 2930 2004 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  

CS Version Input Original csVersionInputOriginal 2935 2004 to 2017 

Required (CS 
schema-
specific)  

CS Version Derived csVersionDerived 2936 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017  

CS Version Input Current csVersionInputCurrent 2937 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017  

Derived AJCC-6 T derivedAjcc6T 2940 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 

Excluding:  
TX (2010-2015) 

Derived AJCC-6 T Descript derivedAjcc6TDescript 2950 2004 to 2017 

Required 2008 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2004-
2007 and 
2016-2017 

Excluding:  
TX (2010-2015) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Derived AJCC-6 N derivedAjcc6N 2960 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 

Excluding:  
TX (2010-2015) 

Derived AJCC-6 N Descript derivedAjcc6NDescript 2970 2004 to 2017 

Required 2008 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2004-
2007 and 
2016-2017 

Excluding:  
TX (2010-2015) 

Derived AJCC-6 M derivedAjcc6M 2980 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 

Excluding; TX (2010-
2015) 

Derived AJCC-6 M Descript derivedAjcc6MDescript 2990 2004 to 2017 

Required 2008 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2004-
2007 and 
2016-2017 

Excluding; 
TX (2010-2015) 

Derived AJCC-6 Stage Grp derivedAjcc6StageGrp 3000 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 

Excluding:  
TX (2010-2015) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Derived SS1977 derivedSs1977 3010 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 Excluding TX (2015) 

Derived SS2000 derivedSs2000 3020 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 Excluding TX (2015) 

Derived AJCC--Flag derivedAjccFlag 3030 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 Excluding TX   

Derived SS1977--Flag derivedSs1977Flag 3040 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 Excluding TX (2015) 

Derived SS2000--Flag derivedSs2000Flag 3050 2004 to 2017 

Required 2004 
to 2015, 
required when 
available 2016 
to 2017 Excluding TX (2015) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

RX Date Mst Defn Srg (YYYYMM) rxDateMostDefinSurg 3170 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
< 2018+ cases 

RX Date Systemic (YYYYMM) rxDateSystemic 3230 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
< 2018+ cases 

RX Summ--Transplnt/Endocr rxSummTransplntEndocr 3250 * Required 

Excluding: 
NJ(1979:1999)  
NY, TX(2000:2002) 
IL(2000:2003) 

Derived AJCC-7 T derivedAjcc7T 3400 2010 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

Derived AJCC-7 T Descript derivedAjcc7TDescript 3402 2010 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

Derived AJCC-7 N derivedAjcc7N 3410 2010 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

Derived AJCC-7 N Descript derivedAjcc7NDescript 3412 2010 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

Derived AJCC-7 M derivedAjcc7M 3420 2010 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

Derived AJCC-7 M Descript derivedAjcc7MDescript 3422 2010 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

Derived AJCC-7 Stage Grp derivedAjcc7StageGrp 3430 2010 to 2015 Required 
Accepted when 
available 2016-2017 

Derived SEER Path Stg Grp derivedSeerPathStgGrp 3605 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
Derived SEER Clin Stg Grp derivedSeerClinStgGrp 3610 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Derived SEER Cmb Stg Grp derivedSeerCmbStgGrp 3614 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
Derived SEER Combined T derivedSeerCombinedT 3616 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
Derived SEER Combined N derivedSeerCombinedN  3618 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
Derived SEER Combined M derivedSeerCombinedM 3620 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
Derived SEER Cmb T Src derivedSeerCmbTSrc 3622 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
Derived SEER Cmb N Src derivedSeerCmbNSrc 3624 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 
Derived SEER Cmb M Src derivedSeerCmbMSrc 3626 2016 to 2017 Required Excluding: IL, TX 

SEER Site-Specific Fact 1 seerSiteSpecificFact1 3700 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL, TX (2018:2019) 

Over-ride CS 20 overRideCs20 3769 2004 to 2017 Required 
Excluding: TX 
(2004:2011,2016:2017) 

Schema ID schemaId 3800 2018+ Required  

Chromosome 1p: Loss of 
Heterozygosity (LOH) chromosome1pLossHeterozygosity 3801 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Chromosome 19q: Loss of 
Heterozygosity (LOH) chromosome19qLossHeterozygosity 3802 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Adenoid Cystic Basaloid Pattern adenoidCysticBasaloidPattern 3803 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Adenopathy adenopathy 3804 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

AFP Post-Orchiectomy Lab Value afpPostOrchiectomyLabValue 3805 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

AFP Post-Orchiectomy Range afpPostOrchiectomyRange 3806 
~2018 to 

20232024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+)ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

AFP Pre-Orchiectomy Lab Value afpPreOrchiectomyLabValue 3807 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

AFP Pre-Orchiectomy Range afpPreOrchiectomyRange 3808 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

AFP Pretreatment Interpretation afpPretreatmentInterpretation 3809 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

AFP Pretreatment Lab Value afpPretreatmentLabValue 3810 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Anemia anemia 3811 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

B symptoms bSymptoms 3812 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Bilirubin Pretreatment Total Lab 
Value bilirubinPretxTotalLabValue 3813 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Bilirubin Pretreatment Unit of 
Measure bilirubinPretxUnitOfMeasure 3814 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

SEER Required Data Items

February 2026 Submission 29



NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Bone Invasion boneInvasion 3815 
~2018 to 

20232024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+)ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Brain Molecular Markers brainMolecularMarkers 3816 2018+ Required  
Breslow Tumor Thickness breslowTumorThickness 3817 2018+ Required  

CA-125 Pretreatment Interpretation ca125PretreatmentInterpretation 3818 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

CEA Pretreatment Interpretation ceaPretreatmentInterpretation 3819 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

CEA Pretreatment Lab Value ceaPretreatmentLabValue 3820 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

~Chromosome 3 Status chromosome3Status 3821 2018 to 2023 Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

~Chromosome 8q Status chromosome8qStatus 3822 2018 to 2023 Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Circumferential Resection Margin 
(CRM) circumferentialResectionMargin 3823 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Creatinine Pretreatment Lab Value creatininePretreatmentLabValue 3824 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Creatinine Pretreatment Unit of 
Measure creatininePretxUnitOfMeasure 3825 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Estrogen Receptor Percent Positive or 
Range estrogenReceptorPercntPosOrRange 3826 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Estrogen Receptor Summary estrogenReceptorSummary 3827 2018+ Required  

Esophagus and EGJ Tumor Epicenter esophagusAndEgjTumorEpicenter 3829 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL, TX 
(2018:2021) 

Extranodal Extension Clin (non-Head 
and Neck) extranodalExtensionClin 3830 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Extranodal Extension Head and Neck 
Clinical extranodalExtensionHeadNeckClin 3831 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Extranodal Extension Head and Neck 
Pathological extranodalExtensionHeadNeckPath 3832 

~2018 to 2023 
2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Extranodal Extension Path (non-Head 
and Neck) extranodalExtensionPath 3833 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

~Extravascular Matrix Patterns extravascularMatrixPatterns 3834 2018 to 2023 Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

FIGO Stage figoStage 3836 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Gestational Trophoblastic Prognostic 
Scoring Index gestationalTrophoblasticPxIndex  3837 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Gleason Patterns Clinical gleasonPatternsClinical 3838 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL, TX(2018:2020) 

Gleason Patterns Pathological gleasonPatternsPathological 3839 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL, TX(2018:2020) 

Gleason Score Clinical gleasonScoreClinical 3840 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL, 
TX (2018:2020) 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Gleason Score Pathological gleasonScorePathological 3841 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL, TX (2018:2020) 

Gleason Tertiary Pattern gleasonTertiaryPattern 3842 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Grade Clinical gradeClinical 3843 2018+ Required  
Grade Pathological gradePathological 3844 2018+ Required  
Grade Post Therapy Path (yp) gradePostTherapy 3845 2018+ Required  

hCG Post-Orchiectomy Lab Value hcgPostOrchiectomyLabValue 3846 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

hCG Post-Orchiectomy Range hcgPostOrchiectomyRange 3847 
~2018 to 

20232024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+)ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

hCG Pre-Orchiectomy Lab Value hcgPreOrchiectomyLabValue 3848 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

hCG Pre-Orchiectomy Range hcgPreOrchiectomyRange 3849 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

HER2 Overall Summary her2OverallSummary 3855 2018+ Required  

Heritable Trait heritableTrait 3856 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

High Risk Cytogenetics highRiskCytogenetics 3857 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

~High Risk Histologic Features highRiskHistologicFeatures 3858 
2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

HIV Status hivStatus 3859 ~2018 to 2023 Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

International Normalized Ratio 
Prothrombin Time iNRProthrombinTime 3860 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Ipsilateral Adrenal Gland Involvement ipsilateralAdrenalGlandInvolve 3861 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

JAK2 jak2 3862 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Ki-67 ki67 3863 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Invasion Beyond Capsule invasionBeyondCapsule 3864 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

KIT Gene Immunohistochemistry kitGeneImmunohistochemistry 3865 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

KRAS kras 3866 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LDH Post-Orchiectomy Range ldhPostOrchiectomyRange 3867 
~2018 to 

20232024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+)ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

LDH Pre-Orchiectomy Range ldhPreOrchiectomyRange 3868 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LDH Level ldhPretreatmentLevel 3869 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

LDH Upper Limits of Normal ldhUpperLimitsOfNormal 3870 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LN Assessment Method Femoral-
Inguinal lnAssessMethodFemoralInguinal 3871 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

LN Assessment Method Para-Aortic lnAssessMethodParaaortic 3872 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LN Assessment Method Pelvic lnAssessMethodPelvic 3873 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
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Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

LN Distant Assessment Method lnDistantAssessMethod 3874 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LN Distant: Mediastinal, Scalene lnDistantMediastinalScalene 3875 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LN Head and Neck Levels I-III lnHeadAndNeckLevels1To3 3876 
~2018 to 

20232024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+)ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

LN Head and Neck Levels IV-V lnHeadAndNeckLevels4To5 3877 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  
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LN Head and Neck Levels VI-VII lnHeadAndNeckLevels6To7 3878 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LN Head and Neck Other lnHeadAndNeckOther 3879 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LN Isolated Tumor Cells (ITC) lnIsolatedTumorCells 3880 
~2018 to 

20232024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+)ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

~LN Laterality lnLaterality 3881 2018 to 2023 Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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Number 
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Transmission 
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LN Positive Axillary Level I-II lnPositiveAxillaryLevel1To2 3882 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LN Size lnSize 3883 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Lymphocytosis lymphocytosis 3885 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Major Vein Involvement majorVeinInvolvement 3886 
~2018 to 

20232024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+)ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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for Transmission 

Transmission 
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status  

Exceptions 

Measured Basal Diameter measuredBasalDiameter 3887 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Measured Thickness measuredThickness 3888 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Methylation of O6-Methylguanine-
Methyltransferase methylationOfO6MGMT 3889 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Microsatellite Instability (MSI) microsatelliteInstability  3890 2018+ Required  

~Microvascular Density microvascularDensity 3891 2018 to 2023 Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Mitotic Count Uveal Melanoma mitoticCountUvealMelanoma 3892 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Mitotic Rate Melanoma mitoticRateMelanoma 3893 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

NCCN International Prognostic Index 
(IPI) nccnInternationalPrognosticIndex 3896 

~2018 to 2023 
2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Number of Cores Examined numberOfCoresExamined 3897 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Number of Cores Positive numberOfCoresPositive 3898 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Number of Examined Para-Aortic 
Nodes numberOfExaminedParaAorticNodes 3899 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 
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Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
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status  

Exceptions 

Number of Examined Pelvic Nodes numberOfExaminedPelvicNodes 3900 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Number of Positive Para-Aortic Nodes numberOfPositiveParaAorticNodes 3901 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Number of Positive Pelvic Nodes numberOfPositivePelvicNodes 3902 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

~Oncotype Dx Recurrence Score-DCIS oncotypeDxRecurrenceScoreDcis 3903 2018 to 2023 Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Oncotype Dx Recurrence Score-
Invasive oncotypeDxRecurrenceScoreInvasiv 3904 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Organomegaly organomegaly 3907 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Perineural Invasion perineuralInvasion 3909 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Peripheral Blood Involvement peripheralBloodInvolvement 3910 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Peritoneal Cytology peritonealCytology 3911 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
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Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Pleural Effusion pleuralEffusion 3913 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Progesterone Receptor Percent 
Positive or Range progesteroneRecepPrcntPosOrRange 3914 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Progesterone Receptor Summary progesteroneRecepSummary  3915 2018+ Required  

Profound Immune Suppression profoundImmuneSuppression 3918 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

EOD Prostate Pathologic Extension prostatePathologicalExtension 3919 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

PSA (Prostatic Specific Antigen) Lab 
Value psaLabValue 3920 2018+ Required  
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Residual Tumor Volume Post 
Cytoreduction residualTumVolPostCytoreduction 3921 

~2018 to 2023 
2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Response to Neoadjuvant Therapy responseToNeoadjuvantTherapy 3922 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  non-CoC 
casesID, NY (2018)IL 
(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

S Category Clinical sCategoryClinical 3923 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

S Category Pathological sCategoryPathological 3924 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Sarcomatoid Features sarcomatoidFeatures 3925 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Schema Discriminator 1 schemaDiscriminator1 3926 2018+ Required  
Schema Discriminator 2 schemaDiscriminator2 3927 2018+ Required  

Separate Tumor Nodules separateTumorNodules 3929 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Serum Albumin Pretreatment Level serumAlbuminPretreatmentLevel 3930 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Serum Beta-2 Microglobulin 
Pretreatment Level serumBeta2MicroglobulinPretxLvl 3931 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

LDH Lab Value ldhPretreatmentLabValue 3932 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Thrombocytopenia thrombocytopenia 3933 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Tumor Deposits tumorDeposits 3934 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

Ulceration ulceration 3936 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: ID, NY 
(2018)IL(2018:2022)TX 
(2018:2021) 

Visceral and Parietal Pleural Invasion visceralParietalPleuralInvasion 3937 
~2018 to 2023 

2024+(CoC Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases (2024+) 
ID, NY (2018) 
IL(2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

ALK Rearrangement alkRearrangement 3938 2021+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
IL (2021:2022) 
TX (2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

EGFR Mutational Analysis egfrMutationalAnalysis 3939 2021+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
IL (2021:2022) 
TX (2021) 

BRAF Mutational Analysis brafMutationalAnalysis 3940 2021+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
IL (2021:2022) 
TX (2021) 

NRAS Mutational Analysis nrasMutationalAnalysis 3941 2021+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
IL (2021:2022) 
TX (2021) 

CA 19-9 PreTX Lab Value ca199PretxLabValue 3942 2021+ Required 

Accepted when 
available: IL 
(2021:2022)TX (2021) 

Macroscopic Evaluation of 
Mesorectum macroscopicEvalOfTheMesorectum 3950 2022+ Required Excluding IL 

Derived Rai Stage derivedRaiStage 3955 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
IL (2018:2022) 
TX (2018:2021) 

P16 p16 3956 2021+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:  
non-CoC cases 
IL, TX (2021) 
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NAACCR 
Item 
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Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
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status  

Exceptions 

LN Status Pelvic lnStatusPelvic 3957 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX(2018:2021) 

LN Status Para-Aortic lnStatusParaAortic 3958 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX(2018:2021) 

LN Status Femoral-Inguinal lnStatusFemoralInguinal 3959 2018+ Required 

Accepted when 
available:   
non-CoC cases 
IL (2018:2022) 
TX(2018:2021) 

Histologic Subtype histologicSubtype 3960 2023+ Required  

Clinical Margin Width clinicalMarginWidth 3961 
~20232024+(CoC 

Only) Required 

~Accepted when 
available: non-CoC 
cases (2024+) 

Brain Primary Tumor Location brainPrimaryTumorLocation 3964 2024+ Required  
~IARC Multiple Primary Indicator iarcMpIndicator 9400 * Required   

Geocoding Accuracy Score geocodingAccuracyScore 9597 * 
Required when 
available  

Geocoding Accuracy Type geocodingAccuracyScoreType 9598 * 
Required when 
available  

Registry Defined Tumor ID registryDefinedTumorId 9701 * 
Required for 
CA registries  
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NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Time from diagnosis to treatment daysToTreatment 9750 * Required 

Excluding:  
NJ (1979:1999) 
NY (2000:2018) 
IL  (2000:2022) 

Surv-Days Active Followup survDaysActiveFollowup 9753 * Required  
Surv-Days Presumed Alive survDaysPresumedAlive 9754 * Required  

Oncotype DX Prostate Score oncotypeDxPrstScore 10020 2013 to 2019 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX Prostate Risk Group  
2017-2019 oncotypeDxPrstRiskGroup 10021 2017-2019 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX Prostate Risk Group 
2013-2017 oncotypeDxPrstRiskGroup1317 10022 2013 to 2017 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX Prostate Reason No 
Score oncotypeDxPrstReasonNoScore 10023 2013 to 2019 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX Prostate Test Report 
Date oncotypeDxPrstReportDate 10024 2013 to 2019 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Exact Science only 

Oncotype DX Prostate Risk Group 
2019+ oncotypeDxPrstRiskGroup2019 10025 2019+ 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX Recurrence Score oncotypeDxRecurrenceScore 10004 2004 to 2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 
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for Transmission 

Transmission 
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status  

Exceptions 

Oncotype DX RS Risk Group oncotypeDxRsRiskGroup 10005 2004 to 2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX RS Reason No Score oncotypeDxRsReasonNoScore 10006 2004 to 2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX RS Test Report Date 
(YYYYMM) oncotypeDxRsTestReportDate 10007 2004 to 2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX DCIS Score oncotypeDxDcisScore 10008 2011 to 2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX DCIS Risk Group oncotypeDxDcisRiskGroup 10009 2011 to 2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX DCIS Reason No Score oncotypeDxDcisReasonNoScore 10010 2011 to 2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Oncotype DX DCIS Test ReportDate 
(YYYYMM) oncotypeDxDcisTestReportDate 10011 2011 to 2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Exact 
Science only 

Pharmacy Linkage Flag pharmacyLinkageFlag 10026 * Required   
Claim Linkage Flag claimLinkageFlag 10071 * Required   
Enrollment Flag enrollmentFlag 10104 * Required  
Pharmacy Augmented Date Initial RX 
Seer (YYYYMM) pharmDateInitialRxSeer     10046 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Summ Brm pharmRxSummBrm             10047 * Required when 
available 
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Transmission 
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status  
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Pharmacy Augmented Rx Date Brm 
(YYYYMM) pharmRxDateBrm             10048 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Summ 
Chemo pharmRxSummChemo           10049 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Date Chemo 
( YYYYMM) pharmRxDateChemo           10050 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Date 
Systemic (YYYYMM) pharmRxDateSystemic        10051 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Summ 
Horm pharmRxSummHorm            10052 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Date Horm 
(YYYYMM) pharmRxDateHorm            10053 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Summ 
Systemic Sur Seq pharmRxSummSystemicSurSeq  10054 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy Augmented Rx Summ 
Treatment Status pharmRxSummTreatmentStatus 10055 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy FCOT Chemo pharmFcotChemo             10056 * Required when 
available 

 

Pharmacy FCOT Chemo Initial 
Dispense Date pharmFcotChemoInitDispDate 10057 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy FCOT Chemo Last Dispense 
Date pharmFcotChemoLastDispDate 10058 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy FCOT Chemo Months pharmFcotChemoMonths       10059 * Required when 
available 

 

Pharmacy FCOT Chemo Ndc pharmFcotChemoNdc          10060 * Required when 
available 
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Pharmacy FCOT Horm pharmFcotHorm              10061 * Required when 
available 

 

Pharmacy FCOT Horm Initial Dispense 
Date pharmFcotHormInitDispDate  10062 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy FCOT Horm Last Dispense 
Date pharmFcotHormLastDispDate  10063 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy FCOT Horm Months pharmFcotHormMonths        10064 * Required when 
available 

 

Pharmacy FCOT Horm Ndc pharmFcotHormNdc           10065 * Required when 
available 

 

Pharmacy FCOT Brm pharmFcotBrm               10066 * Required when 
available 

 

Pharmacy FCOT Brm Initial Dispense 
Date pharmFcotBrmInitDispDate   10067 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy FCOT Brm Last Dispense 
Date pharmFcotBrmLastDispDate   10068 * Required when 

available 
 

Pharmacy FCOT Brm Months pharmFcotBrmMonths         10069 * Required when 
available 

 

Pharmacy FCOT Brm Ndc pharmFcotBrmNdc            10070 * Required when 
available 

 

DecisionDx-UM Gep Class 1st decisionDxUmGep1 

10096 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

SEER Required Data Items

February 2026 Submission 57



NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
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DecisionDx UM PRAME 1st decisionDxUmPrame1 

10098 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Castle DecisionDx test 
only (from the third 
linkage) 

DecisionDX-CM Gep Main Class 1st decisionDxCmGepMainClass1 

10099 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDX-CM Gep Sub Class 1st decisionDxCmGepSubClass1 

10100 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 1st decisionDxUmGepReportDate1 

10101 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM PRAME Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 1st decisionDxUmPrameReportDate1 

10102 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 
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DecisionDx-CM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 1st decisionDxCmGepReportDate1 

10103 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-GEP Test Clinically 
Relevant 1st decisionDxGepClinRelevant1 

10132 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Castle DecisionDx test 
only (from the third 
linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM Gep Class 2nd decisionDxUmGep2 

10111 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx UM PRAME 2nd decisionDxUmPrame2 

10112 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDX-CM Gep Main Class 2nd decisionDxCmGepMainClass2 

10113 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 
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DecisionDX-CM Gep Sub Class 2nd decisionDxCmGepSubClass2 

10114 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 2nd decisionDxUmGepReportDate2 

10115 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM PRAME Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 2nd decisionDxUmPrameReportDate2 

10116 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Castle DecisionDx test 
only (from the third 
linkage) 

DecisionDx-CM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 2nd decisionDxCmGepReportDate2 

10117 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-GEP Test Clinically 
Relevant 2nd decisionDxGepClinRelevant2 

10133 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 
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DecisionDx-UM Gep Class 3rd decisionDxUmGep3 

10118 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx UM PRAME 3rd decisionDxUmPrame3 

10119 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDX-CM Gep Main Class 3rd decisionDxCmGepMainClass3 

10120 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDX-CM Gep Sub Class 3rd decisionDxCmGepSubClass3 

10121 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Castle DecisionDx test 
only (from the third 
linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 3rd decisionDxUmGepReportDate3 

10122 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 
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status  

Exceptions 

DecisionDx-UM PRAME Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 3rd decisionDxUmPrameReportDate3 

10123 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-CM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 3rd decisionDxCmGepReportDate3 

10124 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-GEP Test Clinically 
Relevant 3rd decisionDxGepClinRelevant3 

10134 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM Gep Class 4th decisionDxUmGep4 

10125 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx UM PRAME 4th decisionDxUmPrame4 

10126 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Castle DecisionDx test 
only (from the third 
linkage) 
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DecisionDX-CM Gep Main Class 4th decisionDxCmGepMainClass4 

10127 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDX-CM Gep Sub Class 4th decisionDxCmGepSubClass4 

10128 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 4th decisionDxUmGepReportDate4 

10129 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-UM PRAME Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 4th decisionDxUmPrameReportDate4 

10130 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 

DecisionDx-CM Gep Report Date 
(YYYYMM) 4th decisionDxCmGepReportDate4 

10131 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to Castle 
DecisionDx test only 
(from the third linkage) 
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DecisionDx-GEP Test Clinically 
Relevant 4th decisionDxGepClinRelevant4 

10135 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Castle DecisionDx test 
only (from the third 
linkage) 

Decipher Test Type 1st  decipherTestType1 

10072 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Sequence Availability 1st  decipherSequenceAvail1 

10076 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Report Status 1st  decipherReportStatus1 

10080 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 
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Decipher Classifier Score 1st  decipherClassifierScore1 

10084 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Classifier Category 1st  decipherClassifierCategory1 

10088 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TXCases linked 
to Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Order Initiation Date 1st 
(YYYYMM) decipherInitiationDate1 

10092 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Test Type 2nd decipherTestType2 

10073 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 
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Decipher Sequence Availability 2nd decipherSequenceAvail2 

10077 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Report Status 2nd decipherReportStatus2 

10081 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Classifier Score 2nd decipherClassifierScore2 

10085 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Classifier Category 2nd  decipherClassifierCategory2 

10089 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TXCases linked 
to Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 
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Decipher Order Initiation Date 2nd 
(YYYYMM) decipherInitiationDate2 

10093 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Test Type 3rd decipherTestType3 

10074 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Sequence Availability 3rd decipherSequenceAvail3 

10078 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Report Status 3rd decipherReportStatus3 

10082 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 
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Decipher Classifier Score 3rd decipherClassifierScore3 

10086 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TXCases linked 
to Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Classifier Category 3rd decipherClassifierCategory3 

10090 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Order Initiation Date 3rd 
(YYYYMM) decipherInitiationDate3 

10094 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Test Type 4th decipherTestType4 

10075 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 
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Decipher Sequence Availability 4th  decipherSequenceAvail4 

10079 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Report Status 4th decipherReportStatus4 

10083 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TXCases linked 
to Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Classifier Score 4th decipherClassifierScore4 

10087 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Decipher Classifier Category 4th decipherClassifierCategory4 

10091 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 
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Decipher Order Initiation Date 4th 
(YYYYMM) decipherInitiationDate4 

10095 

 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN, 
NJ, IL, TX 
Cases linked to 
Decipher test only 
(from the original 
linkage) 

Number of total orders the patient 
has patientTotalOrders 11000 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Bladder and Prostate 
cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Number of orders that have complete 
GRID Data for this patient patientTotalGridAvail 11002 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Number of orders that are reported 
out per Decipher's record patientTotalReportDecOrders 11003 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Type of test results described - site 
and procedure 1st testType1 11004 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher test date 1st decipherTestDate1 11005 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Reason of Decipher test not 
performed 1st  tnpReasonGrouped1 11006 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

NCCN risk group 1st nccnRiskGroup1 11007 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Whether this patient's Decipher test 
is reported 1st decipherReported1 11008 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene AR 1st exprsAr1 11009 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene KLK3 1st exprsKlk31 11010 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene FGFR3 1st exprsFgfr31 11011 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Score 1st decipherScore1 11012 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Class 1st decipherClass1 11013 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 1st pam501 11014 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 Luminalb Score 1st pam50LuminalbScore1 11015 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Score 1st adtResponseScore1 11016 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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adt Response Class 1st adtResponseClass1 11017 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Score 1st p53MutationScore1 11018 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Class 1st p53MutationClass1 11019 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Score 1st arActivityScore1 11020 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Class 1st arActivityClass1 11021 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

erg Model 1st ergModel1 11022 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten  Deletion Score 1st ptenDeletionScore1 11023 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten Deletion Class 1st ptenDeletionClass1 11024 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Score 1st spopMutationScore1 11025 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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spop Mutation Class 1st spopMutationClass1 11026 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Classifer 1st prostateSubtypingClassifer1 11027 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class ldS 1st prostateSubtypingClassldS1 11028 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class LpS 1st prostateSubtypingClassLpS1 11029 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BiS 1st prostateSubtypingClassBiS1 11030 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BnS 1st prostateSubtypingClassBnS1 11031 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Neuroendocrine Model 1st prostateNeuroendocrineModel1 11032 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Score 1st portosScore1 11033 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Class1st portosClass1 11034 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Immune190 Score 1st immune190Score1 11035 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Consensus 1st mibcConsensus1 11036 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Tcga 2017 1st mibcTcga20171 11037 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Score 1st mibcFgfr3InrnaScore1 11038 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Class 1st mibcFgfr3InrnaClass1 11039 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Score 1st mibcMicropapillaryScore1 11040 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Class 1st mibcMicropapillaryClass1 11041 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Score 1st mibcLuminalUpStagingScore1 11042 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Class 1st mibcLuminalUpStagingClass1 11043 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Mibc GcSubtype 1st mibcGcSubtype1 11044 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Type of test results described - site 
and procedure 2nd testType2 11045 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher test date 2nd decipherTestDate2 11046 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Reason of Decipher test not 
performed 2nd  tnpReasonGrouped2 11047 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

NCCN risk group 2nd nccnRiskGroup2 11048 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Whether this patient's Decipher test 
is reported 2nd decipherReported2 11049 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene AR 2nd exprsAr2 11050 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene KLK3 2nd exprsKlk32 11051 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene FGFR3 2nd exprsFgfr32 11052 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Decipher Score 2nd decipherScore2 11053 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Class 2nd decipherClass2 11054 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 2nd pam502 11055 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 Luminalb Score 2nd pam50LuminalbScore2 11056 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Score 2nd adtResponseScore2 11057 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Class 2nd adtResponseClass2 11058 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Score 2nd p53MutationScore2 11059 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Class 2nd p53MutationClass2 11060 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Score 2nd arActivityScore2 11061 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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ar Activity Class 2nd arActivityClass2 11062 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

erg Model 2nd ergModel2 11063 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten  Deletion Score 2nd ptenDeletionScore2 11064 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten Deletion Class 2nd ptenDeletionClass2 11065 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Score 2nd spopMutationScore2 11066 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Class 2nd spopMutationClass2 11067 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Classifer 2nd prostateSubtypingClassifer2 11068 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class ldS 2nd prostateSubtypingClassldS2 11069 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class LpS 2nd prostateSubtypingClassLpS2 11070 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Prostate Subtyping Class BiS 2nd prostateSubtypingClassBiS2 11071 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BnS 2nd prostateSubtypingClassBnS2 11072 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Neuroendocrine Model 2nd prostateNeuroendocrineModel2 11073 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Score 2nd portosScore2 11074 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Class2nd portosClass2 11075 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Immune190 Score 2nd immune190Score2 11076 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Consensus 2nd mibcConsensus2 11077 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Tcga 2017 2nd mibcTcga20172 11078 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Score 2nd mibcFgfr3InrnaScore2 11079 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Class 2nd mibcFgfr3InrnaClass2 11080 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Score 2nd mibcMicropapillaryScore2 11081 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Class 2nd mibcMicropapillaryClass2 11082 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Score 2nd mibcLuminalUpStagingScore2 11083 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Class 2nd mibcLuminalUpStagingClass2 11084 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc GcSubtype 2nd mibcGcSubtype2 11085 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Type of test results described - site 
and procedure 3rd testType3 11086 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher test date 3rd decipherTestDate3 11087 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Reason of Decipher test not 
performed 3rd  tnpReasonGrouped3 11088 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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NCCN risk group 3rd nccnRiskGroup3 11089 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Whether this patient's Decipher test 
is reported 3rd decipherReported3 11090 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene AR 3rd exprsAr3 11091 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene KLK3 3rd exprsKlk33 11092 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene FGFR3 3rd exprsFgfr33 11093 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Score 3rd decipherScore3 11094 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Class 3rd decipherClass3 11095 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 3rd pam503 11096 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 Luminalb Score 3rd pam50LuminalbScore3 11097 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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adt Response Score 3rd adtResponseScore3 11098 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Class 3rd adtResponseClass3 11099 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Score 3rd p53MutationScore3 11100 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Class 3rd p53MutationClass3 11101 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Score 3rd arActivityScore3 11102 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Class 3rd arActivityClass3 11103 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

erg Model 3rd ergModel3 11104 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten  Deletion Score 3rd ptenDeletionScore3 11105 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten Deletion Class 3rd ptenDeletionClass3 11106 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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spop Mutation Score 3rd spopMutationScore3 11107 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Class 3rd spopMutationClass3 11108 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Classifer 3rd prostateSubtypingClassifer3 11109 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class ldS 3rd prostateSubtypingClassldS3 11110 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class LpS 3rd prostateSubtypingClassLpS3 11111 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BiS 3rd prostateSubtypingClassBiS3 11112 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BnS 3rd prostateSubtypingClassBnS3 11113 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Neuroendocrine Model 3rd prostateNeuroendocrineModel3 11114 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Score 3rd portosScore3 11115 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Portos Class3rd portosClass3 11116 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Immune190 Score 3rd immune190Score3 11117 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Consensus 3rd mibcConsensus3 11118 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Tcga 2017 3rd mibcTcga20173 11119 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Score 3rd mibcFgfr3InrnaScore3 11120 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Class 3rd mibcFgfr3InrnaClass3 11121 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Score 3rd mibcMicropapillaryScore3 11122 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Class 3rd mibcMicropapillaryClass3 11123 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Score 3rd mibcLuminalUpStagingScore3 11124 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Mibc Luminal UpStaging Class 3rd mibcLuminalUpStagingClass3 11125 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc GcSubtype 3rd mibcGcSubtype3 11126 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Type of test results described - site 
and procedure 4th testType4 11127 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher test date 4th decipherTestDate4 11128 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Reason of Decipher test not 
performed 4th  tnpReasonGrouped4 11129 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

NCCN risk group 4th nccnRiskGroup4 11130 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Whether this patient's Decipher test 
is reported 4th decipherReported4 11131 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene AR 4th exprsAr4 11132 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene KLK3 4th exprsKlk34 11133 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Expression of Gene FGFR3 4th exprsFgfr34 11134 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Score 4th decipherScore4 11135 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Class 4th decipherClass4 11136 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 4th pam504 11137 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 Luminalb Score 4th pam50LuminalbScore4 11138 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Score 4th adtResponseScore4 11139 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Class 4th adtResponseClass4 11140 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Score 4th p53MutationScore4 11141 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Class 4th p53MutationClass4 11142 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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ar Activity Score 4th arActivityScore4 11143 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Class 4th arActivityClass4 11144 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

erg Model 4th ergModel4 11145 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten  Deletion Score 4th ptenDeletionScore4 11146 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten Deletion Class 4th ptenDeletionClass4 11147 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Score 4th spopMutationScore4 11148 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Class 4th spopMutationClass4 11149 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Classifer 4th prostateSubtypingClassifer4 11150 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class ldS 4th prostateSubtypingClassldS4 11151 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Prostate Subtyping Class LpS 4th prostateSubtypingClassLpS4 11152 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BiS 4th prostateSubtypingClassBiS4 11153 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BnS 4th prostateSubtypingClassBnS4 11154 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Neuroendocrine Model 4th prostateNeuroendocrineModel4 11155 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Score 4th portosScore4 11156 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Class4th portosClass4 11157 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Immune190 Score 4th immune190Score4 11158 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Consensus 4th mibcConsensus4 11159 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Tcga 2017 4th mibcTcga20174 11160 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Score 4th mibcFgfr3InrnaScore4 11161 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Class 4th mibcFgfr3InrnaClass4 11162 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Score 4th mibcMicropapillaryScore4 11163 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Class 4th mibcMicropapillaryClass4 11164 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Score 4th mibcLuminalUpStagingScore4 11165 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Class 4th mibcLuminalUpStagingClass4 11166 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc GcSubtype 4th mibcGcSubtype4 11167 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Type of test results described - site 
and procedure 5th testType5 11168 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher test date 5th decipherTestDate5 11169 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Reason of Decipher test not 
performed 5th  tnpReasonGrouped5 11170 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

NCCN risk group 5th nccnRiskGroup5 11171 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Whether this patient's Decipher test 
is reported 5th decipherReported5 11172 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene AR 5th exprsAr5 11173 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene KLK3 5th exprsKlk35 11174 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene FGFR3 5th exprsFgfr35 11175 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Score 5th decipherScore5 11176 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Class 5th decipherClass5 11177 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 5th pam505 11178 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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pam50 Luminalb Score 5th pam50LuminalbScore5 11179 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Score 5th adtResponseScore5 11180 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Class 5th adtResponseClass5 11181 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Score 5th p53MutationScore5 11182 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Class 5th p53MutationClass5 11183 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Score 5th arActivityScore5 11184 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Class 5th arActivityClass5 11185 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

erg Model 5th ergModel5 11186 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten  Deletion Score 5th ptenDeletionScore5 11187 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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pten Deletion Class 5th ptenDeletionClass5 11188 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Score 5th spopMutationScore5 11189 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Class 5th spopMutationClass5 11190 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Classifer 5th prostateSubtypingClassifer5 11191 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class ldS 5th prostateSubtypingClassldS5 11192 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class LpS 5th prostateSubtypingClassLpS5 11193 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BiS 5th prostateSubtypingClassBiS5 11194 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BnS 5th prostateSubtypingClassBnS5 11195 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Neuroendocrine Model 5th prostateNeuroendocrineModel5 11196 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Portos Score 5th portosScore5 11197 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Class5th portosClass5 11198 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Immune190 Score 5th immune190Score5 11199 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Consensus 5th mibcConsensus5 11200 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Tcga 2017 5th mibcTcga20175 11201 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Score 5th mibcFgfr3InrnaScore5 11202 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Class 5th mibcFgfr3InrnaClass5 11203 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Score 5th mibcMicropapillaryScore5 11204 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Class 5th mibcMicropapillaryClass5 11205 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Mibc Luminal UpStaging Score 5th mibcLuminalUpStagingScore5 11206 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Class 5th mibcLuminalUpStagingClass5 11207 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc GcSubtype 5th mibcGcSubtype5 11208 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Type of test results described - site 
and procedure 6th testType6 11209 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher test date 6th decipherTestDate6 11210 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Reason of Decipher test not 
performed 6th  tnpReasonGrouped6 11211 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

NCCN risk group 6th nccnRiskGroup6 11212 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Whether this patient's Decipher test 
is reported 6th decipherReported6 11213 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene AR 6th exprsAr6 11214 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Expression of Gene KLK3 6th exprsKlk36 11215 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene FGFR3 6th exprsFgfr36 11216 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Score 6th decipherScore6 11217 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Class 6th decipherClass6 11218 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 6th pam506 11219 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 Luminalb Score 6th pam50LuminalbScore6 11220 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Score 6th adtResponseScore6 11221 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Class 6th adtResponseClass6 11222 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Score 6th p53MutationScore6 11223 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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p53 Mutation Class 6th p53MutationClass6 11224 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Score 6th arActivityScore6 11225 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Class 6th arActivityClass6 11226 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

erg Model 6th ergModel6 11227 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten  Deletion Score 6th ptenDeletionScore6 11228 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten Deletion Class 6th ptenDeletionClass6 11229 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Score 6th spopMutationScore6 11230 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Class 6th spopMutationClass6 11231 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Classifer 6th prostateSubtypingClassifer6 11232 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Prostate Subtyping Class ldS 6th prostateSubtypingClassldS6 11233 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class LpS 6th prostateSubtypingClassLpS6 11234 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BiS 6th prostateSubtypingClassBiS6 11235 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BnS 6th prostateSubtypingClassBnS6 11236 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Neuroendocrine Model 6th prostateNeuroendocrineModel6 11237 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Score 6th portosScore6 11238 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Class6th portosClass6 11239 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Immune190 Score 6th immune190Score6 11240 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Consensus 6th mibcConsensus6 11241 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Mibc Tcga 2017 6th mibcTcga20176 11242 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Score 6th mibcFgfr3InrnaScore6 11243 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Class 6th mibcFgfr3InrnaClass6 11244 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Score 6th mibcMicropapillaryScore6 11245 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Class 6th mibcMicropapillaryClass6 11246 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Score 6th mibcLuminalUpStagingScore6 11247 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Class 6th mibcLuminalUpStagingClass6 11248 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc GcSubtype 6th mibcGcSubtype6 11249 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Type of test results described - site 
and procedure 7th testType7 11250 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Decipher test date 7th decipherTestDate7 11251 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Reason of Decipher test not 
performed 7th  tnpReasonGrouped7 11252 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

NCCN risk group 7th nccnRiskGroup7 11253 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Whether this patient's Decipher test 
is reported 7th decipherReported7 11254 2010-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene AR 7th exprsAr7 11255 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene KLK3 7th exprsKlk37 11256 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Expression of Gene FGFR3 7th exprsFgfr37 11257 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Score 7th decipherScore7 11258 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Decipher Class 7th decipherClass7 11259 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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pam50 7th pam507 11260 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pam50 Luminalb Score 7th pam50LuminalbScore7 11261 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Score 7th adtResponseScore7 11262 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

adt Response Class 7th adtResponseClass7 11263 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Score 7th p53MutationScore7 11264 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

p53 Mutation Class 7th p53MutationClass7 11265 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Score 7th arActivityScore7 11266 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

ar Activity Class 7th arActivityClass7 11267 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

erg Model 7th ergModel7 11268 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

SEER Required Data Items

February 2026 Submission 99



NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

pten  Deletion Score 7th ptenDeletionScore7 11269 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

pten Deletion Class 7th ptenDeletionClass7 11270 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Score 7th spopMutationScore7 11271 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

spop Mutation Class 7th spopMutationClass7 11272 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Classifer 7th prostateSubtypingClassifer7 11273 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class ldS 7th prostateSubtypingClassldS7 11274 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class LpS 7th prostateSubtypingClassLpS7 11275 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BiS 7th prostateSubtypingClassBiS7 11276 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Prostate Subtyping Class BnS 7th prostateSubtypingClassBnS7 11277 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Prostate Neuroendocrine Model 7th prostateNeuroendocrineModel7 11278 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Score 7th portosScore7 11279 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Portos Class7th portosClass7 11280 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Immune190 Score 7th immune190Score7 11281 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Consensus 7th mibcConsensus7 11282 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNCases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Tcga 2017 7th mibcTcga20177 11283 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Score 7th mibcFgfr3InrnaScore7 11284 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Fgfr3 Inrna Class 7th mibcFgfr3InrnaClass7 11285 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Micropapillary Score 7th mibcMicropapillaryScore7 11286 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 
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Mibc Micropapillary Class 7th mibcMicropapillaryClass7 11287 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Score 7th mibcLuminalUpStagingScore7 11288 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc Luminal UpStaging Class 7th mibcLuminalUpStagingClass7 11289 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Mibc GcSubtype 7th mibcGcSubtype7 11290 2010-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Cases linked to 
Veracyte Urology tests 

Clincially Relevant 1st afirmaClinRelevant1 12000 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Date of Afirma test 1st afirmaTestDate1 12001 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNThyroid Cases linked 
to Afirma tests 

ID of thyriod nodule tested 1st noduleId1 12002 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma BRAFp.V600E classifier 
result (PMID 31333584) 1st brafResult1 12003 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The pre-operative thyroid nodule FNA 
result 1st cytologyResult1 12004 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 
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The Afirma ensemble classifier result 
(PMID 29799911) 1st gscResult1 12005 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

How moleucularly oncocytic is the 
sample (PMID  29799911) 1st hurthleResult1 12006 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma medullary thyroid 
carcinoma classifier result (PMID 
35793115) 1st mtcResult1 12007 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

How moleucularly neoplastic is 
sample (PMID  29799911) 1st neoplasmResult1 12008 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Detection of RET::PTC 1 or 3 fusions 
(PMID 31572297) 1st retPtc1or3Result1 12009 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Any RAS family variant detected by 
the Afirma Xpression Atlas (PMID 
31572297) 1st xaAnyRas1 12010 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
fusion (PMID 31572297) 1st xaFusion1 12011 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNThyroid Cases linked 
to Afirma tests 

The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
variant (PMID 31572297) 1st xaVariant1 12012 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Clincially Relevant 2nd afirmaClinRelevant2 12013 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afima tests 

SEER Required Data Items

February 2026 Submission 103



NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

Date of Afirma test 2nd afirmaTestDate2 12014 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

ID of thyriod nodule tested 2nd noduleId2 12015 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma BRAFp.V600E classifier 
result (PMID 31333584) 2nd brafResult2 12016 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The pre-operative thyroid nodule FNA 
result 2nd cytologyResult2 12017 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma ensemble classifier result 
(PMID 29799911) 2nd gscResult2 12018 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

How moleucularly oncocytic is the 
sample (PMID  29799911) 2nd hurthleResult2 12019 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma medullary thyroid 
carcinoma classifier result (PMID 
35793115) 2nd mtcResult2 12020 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

How moleucularly neoplastic is 
sample (PMID  29799911) 2nd neoplasmResult2 12021 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNThyroid Cases linked 
to Afirma tests 

Detection of RET::PTC 1 or 3 fusions 
(PMID 31572297) 2nd retPtc1or3Result2 12022 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 
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Any RAS family variant detected by 
the Afirma Xpression Atlas (PMID 
31572297) 2nd xaAnyRas2 12023 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
fusion (PMID 31572297) 2nd xaFusion2 12024 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
variant (PMID 31572297) 2nd xaVariant2 12025 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Clincially Relevant 3rd afirmaClinRelevant3 12026 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Date of Afirma test 3rd afirmaTestDate3 12027 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

ID of thyriod nodule tested 3rd noduleId3 12028 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma BRAFp.V600E classifier 
result (PMID 31333584) 3rd brafResult3 12029 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The pre-operative thyroid nodule FNA 
result 3rd cytologyResult3 12030 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma ensemble classifier result 
(PMID 29799911) 3rd gscResult3 12031 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNThyroid Cases linked 
to Afirma tests 
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How moleucularly oncocytic is the 
sample (PMID  29799911) 3rd hurthleResult3 12032 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma medullary thyroid 
carcinoma classifier result (PMID 
35793115) 3rd mtcResult3 12033 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

How moleucularly neoplastic is 
sample (PMID  29799911) 3rd neoplasmResult3 12034 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Detection of RET::PTC 1 or 3 fusions 
(PMID 31572297) 3rd retPtc1or3Result3 12035 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Any RAS family variant detected by 
the Afirma Xpression Atlas (PMID 
31572297) 3rd xaAnyRas3 12036 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
fusion (PMID 31572297) 3rd xaFusion3 12037 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
variant (PMID 31572297) 3rd xaVariant3 12038 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Clincially Relevant 4th afirmaClinRelevant4 12039 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Date of Afirma test 4th afirmaTestDate4 12040 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 
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ID of thyriod nodule tested 4th noduleId4 12041 2012-2022 
Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNThyroid Cases linked 
to Afirma tests 

The Afirma BRAFp.V600E classifier 
result (PMID 31333584) 4th brafResult4 12042 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The pre-operative thyroid nodule FNA 
result 4th cytologyResult4 12043 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma ensemble classifier result 
(PMID 29799911) 4th gscResult4 12044 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

How moleucularly oncocytic is the 
sample (PMID  29799911) 4th hurthleResult4 12045 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The Afirma medullary thyroid 
carcinoma classifier result (PMID 
35793115) 4th mtcResult4 12046 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

How moleucularly neoplastic is 
sample (PMID  29799911) 4th neoplasmResult4 12047 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Detection of RET::PTC 1 or 3 fusions 
(PMID 31572297) 4th retPtc1or3Result4 12048 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

Any RAS family variant detected by 
the Afirma Xpression Atlas (PMID 
31572297) 4th xaAnyRas4 12049 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 
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The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
fusion (PMID 31572297) 4th xaFusion4 12050 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, CN 
Thyroid Cases linked to 
Afirma tests 

The detected Afirma Xpression Atlas 
variant (PMID 31572297) 4th xaVariant4 12051 2012-2022 

Required when 
available 

Excluding AK, AZ, 
CNThyroid Cases linked 
to Afirma tests 

RID At Risk Indicator ridAtRisk 
13000 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Risk Evaluation ridRiskEval 
13010 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Cause Specific Death 
Classification ridCauseSpecificDeathClass 

13020 
2013-2024 

Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Overall Recurrence Status ridOverallRecurrenceStatus 
13030 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Overall Recurrence Date ridOverallRecurrenceDate 
13040 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID First Evaluation Date ridFirstEvaluationDate 
13050 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Months Disease Free ridMonthsDiseaseFree 
13060 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Months Alive With Disease ridMonthsAliveWithDisease 
13070 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Abstract Status Recurrence ridAbstractStatusRecurrence 
13080 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Path Status Recurrence ridPathStatusRecurrence 
13090 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 
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NAACCR Item Name NAACCR XMLID 

NAACCR 
Item 

Number 
Dx Years required  
for Transmission 

Transmission 
requirement 

status  

Exceptions 

RID Claim Secondary Dx Status 
Recurrence ridClaimSecDxStatusRecurrence 

13100 
2013-2024 

Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Treatment Status Recurrence ridTreatmentStatusRecurrence 
13110 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Abstract Flag ridAbstractFlag 
13120 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Death Certificate ridDeathCertFlag 
13130 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Medical Claims Flag ridMedClaimsFlag 
13140 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Pharmacy Claims Flag ridPharmClaimsFlag 
13150 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

RID Pathology Flag ridPathologyFlag 
13160 

2013-2024 
Required when 
available 

Single Primary Breast 
cancer tumors 

Hashed Optum First Name hashedOptumFname 10105 * Required 
 

Hashed Optum Last Name hashedOptumLname 10106 * Required 
 

Hashed Optum SSN hashedOptumSsn 10107 * Required 
 

Hashed Optum DOB hashedOptumDob 10108 * Required 
 

Hashed Optum State at Diagnosis hashedOptumStateDx 10109 * Required 
 

Hashed Optum Zip at Diagnosis hashedOptumZipDx 10110 * Required 
 

 

* =  transmission start year thru 2024 
~ = changes  
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Transmission Start Year Registry 

1975 
Atlanta (Metropolitan), San Francisco-Oakland, Connecticut, Detroit, Hawaii, Iowa, 
New Mexico, Seattle (Puget Sound), Utah, Arizona Indians 

1992 Rural Georgia, Alaska Natives, San Jose-Monterey, Los Angeles 
1997 Cherokee Nation 

2000 
California excluding SF/SJM/LA, Kentucky, Louisiana, Greater Georgia, Idaho, Illinois, 
New York, Texas, New Jersey 
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